507226485 04/11/2022

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT7273338

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
AVATERAMEDICAL DIGITAL SOLUTIONS GMBH	04/03/2022

# **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	MATTHIAS DAGEN, JENS KOTLARSKI, TOBIAS ORTMAIER FORWARDTTC IP HOLDING GBR
Street Address:	AUF DER PFERDEKOPPEL 5
City:	HEMMINGEN
State/Country:	GERMANY
Postal Code:	30966

# **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	16977131

## CORRESPONDENCE DATA

**Fax Number:** (770)984-0098

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 7709842300

**Email:** rmccleskey@gardnergroff.com

Correspondent Name: BRADLEY K. GROFF

Address Line 1: 1640 POWERS FERRY ROAD

Address Line 2: BUILDING 4, SUITE 200

Address Line 4: MARIETTA, GEORGIA 30067

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	2H28.1-061
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	BRADLEY K. GROFF
SIGNATURE:	/Bradley K. Groff/
DATE SIGNED:	04/11/2022

#### **Total Attachments: 2**

source=18\_Signed\_Assignment\_Avatermedical\_to\_Dagen\_et\_al#page1.tif source=18\_Signed\_Assignment\_Avatermedical\_to\_Dagen\_et\_al#page2.tif

507226485 PATENT REEL: 059563 FRAME: 0193

Attorney Docket No.: 2H28.1-061

## ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, AVATERAMEDICAL DIGITAL SOLUTIONS GMBH of Adelheidstrasse 4/5, Hannover, Germany 30171, hereinafter "Assignor", is an owner by assignment of U.S. Non-Provisional Patent Application Serial No. 16/977,131 for "METHOD AND DEVICE FOR AUTOMATICALLY CONNECTING A CHARGING CONNECTOR TO A CHARGING CONNECTOR SOCKET OF A VEHICLE, IN PARTICULAR A LAND VEHICLE," filed September 1, 2020, which is a U.S. National Phase of International Patent Application PCT/EP2019/054913 filed February 27, 2019, which claims the priority of DE 102018104759.2 filed March 2, 2018 and;

AND WHEREAS, **MATTHIAS DAGEN, JENS KOTLARSKI, TOBIAS ORTMAIER FORWARDTTC IP HOLDING GBR** of Auf der Pferdekoppel 5, 30966
Hemmingen, Germany, hereinafter "Assignee", is desirous of acquiring Assignor's interest in the same;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00), the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, and for other good and valuable consideration, Assignor hereby does sell, assign and transfer unto Assignee all of Assignor's right, title and interest in and to said inventions and applications in the United States and throughout the world, including without limitation, any letters patent which may issue thereon or therefor, and any subsequent patent(s) or application(s) claiming priority to the above-identified applications, including any non-provisional U.S. patent application(s) claiming priority under 35 U.S.C. § 119(e), any foreign or international counterpart application(s) for patent or utility model, any reissue, reexamination, division, continuation-in-part, extension or continuation application(s), all rights of priority under any international treaty or convention arising from said applications, and the right to sue and collect damages for any past, present, or future infringement; the same for Assignee's legal representatives and assigns, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by Assignor had this assignment and sale not been made:

**AND**, Assignor agrees to properly execute without further consideration any and all applications, petitions, oaths, declaration and assignments or other papers and

Attorney Docket No.: 2H28.1-061

instruments which may be necessary in order to carry into full force and effect the sale, assignment, transfer and conveyance hereby made or intended to be made and generally do everything possible to aid Assignee, its legal representatives and assigns to obtain and enforce proper protection for said invention in all countries throughout the world.

Assignor has read and understands the patent application and, to the best of Assignor's knowledge, believes that any patent that issues for the invention as disclosed and claimed by the application will be valid, and agrees not to challenge the validity of any such patent, regardless of any amendments to the application, changes in the law, or future-filed applications. Assignor acknowledges that this applies to the full scope of any patentable subject matter disclosed in the application, even if broader than the current claims.

Hereby executed on behalf of Assignor, AVATERAMEDICAL DIGITAL **SOLUTIONS GMBH**, by:

11 1111

Signed:	<u> </u>
Print <b>N</b> ame:	Matthias Dagen
Title:	Managing Director

04.03.2022 Date:

> **PATENT** REEL: 059563 FRAME: 0195

RECORDED: 04/11/2022